
,  , , MftV12'22Pfi 2=00

DCT
Dnpartmcnt fi/Tmnsporlaliou

THE STA TE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
DEPAR TMENT OF TRANSPOR TA TION

Victoria F. Sheehan miHarn Cass, P.E.
Commissioner Assistant Commissioner

His Excellency, Governor Christopher T. Simunu Bureau of Construction
and the Honorable Council March 31, 2022

State House

Concord, New Hampshire 03301

REQUESTED ACTION
V

Authorize the Department of Transportation to enter into a contract with Vermont Recreational
Surfacing & Fencing, Inc. (Vendor 175754) of Bamet, VT, on the basis of a low bid of $447,237.50 for
beam guardrail repair on Tier I roadways in Districts 1 and 3 (Guardrail Repair North Project No.
43588), from the date of Governor and Council approval through November 17, 2023, unless extended
by the Department in accordance with thcStandard Specifications. 100% Other Funds (Betterment).

Funding is available in State Fiscal Year 2022 and Fiscal Year 2023, and is contingent upon the
availability and continued appropriation of funds in Fiscal Year 2024 as follows, with the ability to
adjust encumbrances through the Budget Office between State Fiscal Years if needed and justified:

Funding is available as follows: FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024
04-096-096-963015-30390000

Highway Betterment Aid
400-500870 Highway Contract Payments $121,393.03 $230,007.84 $95,836.63

EXPLANATION

This project is part of the State's Ten-Year Transportation Improvement Plan, under the District 1/3
Betterment HQ. This contract provides for the repair of damaged beam guardrail on Tier 1 roadways
within Districts 1 & 3. All materials required to facilitate repairs will be furnished by the Contractor.

Due to safety concerns, when existing railing within District 1 or 3 is damaged, this contract will be
invoked by the Bureau's Administrator, their duly authorized representative, or Maintenance
Superintendent or Supervisor to repair the damaged guardrail that cannot be fixed by District personnel.

Although the bid costs exceeded the Department's estimate by 7.11%, the low bid of 3 bids received is
felt to be reasonable for the work involved. Readvertising this project would result, in our opinion, in
higher prices and prevent the completion of the work in a timely manner. The Department considers it
to be in the best interest of the State to accept this bid to accomplish these needed repairs.

The Contractor has been prequalified by this Department. The Contract has been approved by the
Attorney General as to form and execution, and the Department has certified that the necessary funds are
available and the bid reasonably conforms to the engineer's estimate in accordance with State procedure.
Copies of the fully executed contract are on file at the Secretary of State's Office and the Department of



Page 2

Administrative Service's Office, and subsequent to Governor and Council approval will be on file at the
Department of Transportation.

This project funding is: 100% Betterment Funds.

A copy of the Tabulation of Bids received for this project is attached along with the Contract'
Supplemental Sheet and a map indicating the location of the project.

Your approval of this resolution is respectfully requested.

Sincerely,

Victoria F. Sheehan

Commissioner

VFS/pcj

Department Estimate: $417,550.00
Contract Amount: $447.237.50

Over Estimate: $ 29,687.50

Attachments



EXjT
Department ofTransportation

ABC Bid Data

GUARDRAIL REPAIR NORTH

43588

NON-FEDERAL

PROJECT: GUARDRAIL REPAIR NORTH

STATE PROJECT NUMBER: 43S88

FED. PROJECT NUMBER: NON-FEDERAL

Awarded To:

DATE BIDS OPEN: March 24, 2022, 2:00

VERMONT RECREATIONAL

SURFAQNG & FENQNG INC

PO BOX 147

BARNET, VT 05821

SCOPE OF WORK: Guardail Repair North -1-93 Exit 20 to VT border

COMPLETION DATE: November 17, 2023

Amount: $447,237.50

Award Date:

Certified by: PETER.E.STAMNAS
OlrMtar of ProlaGt Davabpnwnl

LOCATION: Grafton, Be8map

Summary of Bidders

Contractor Bid Amount Rank

VERMONT RECREATIONAL,SyRFACiNG:&TENCIN
. ■^'P0B6xi47|'BARNEf>h-1)^82VH^^^

- ■ ?, $447;237.50- ; ■/ :iff^

'  't' "r
CWS FENCE & GUARDRAIL CO $457,075.00 B

261 FRANKLIN ROAD. ANDOVER NH 03216-3810

PREMIER FENCE LLC:-■■ t^.,^K■r■■ ' "  ' - -,.$554.544:05.;;:e ,/ , v.- C

ViblO TURNPIKE STREET.^CANTON MA 02021 ^
-.V .-i—- : .i—:; :

1 =* . • . .
. ■ • ' -rt. .'

~  T'.

Thursday, March 24, 2022 PageioTS



Department ofTransportation

ABC Bid Data

GUARDRAIL REPAIR NORTH

43588

NON-FEDERAL

psae VERMOm AECReATIONM. SURFSCSM 4 PCNCSK
BJC

PO BOX 147

BAfOCT.VretUI

CMS FENCE a ouMttmaa. co
2S1 FRANXLM ROAO

ANDOVER. NH oaxis-aiia

Unit Quantity Unit Prtca 1 Tout Unit Prica | Total Unit Pries 1 Total

Items

606.0001 STEEL BEAM FOR BEAM GUARDRAIL, INCLUDING
HARDWARE

LF 1,600.00 $13.00 $20,800.00 $19.00 $30,400.00 $20.00 $32,000.00

606.120 BEAM GUARDRAIL (STANDARD SECTION) (STEEL POST) LF 1,725.00 $28.00 $48,300.00 $35.00 $60,375.00 $25.00 $43,125.00

606.1254 BEAM GUARDRAIL (TERMINAL UNIT TYPE EAGRT, TL 3)
(STEEL POST)

U 40.00 $4,150.00 $166,000.00 $4,426.00 $177,040.00 K650.00

606.1255 BEAM GUARDRAIL (TERMINAL UNIT TYPE EAGRT, TL 2)
(STEEL POST)

U 10.00 $4,150.00 $41,500.00 $4,426.00 $44,260.00 $4,650.00 $46,500.00

606.127 BEAM GUARDRAIL (TERMINAL UNIT TYPE G-2) (STEEL
POST)

U 6.00 $1,250.00 $10,000.00 $1,300.00 $10,400.00 $1,500.00 $12,000.00

606.16001 31- W-BEAM GUARDRAIL WITH 6- OFFSET BLOCK
(STEEL POST)

LF 1,525.00 $38.00 $57,950.00 $38.00 $57,950.00 $43.00 $65,575.00

606.2120 DOUBLE-FACED BEAM GUARDRAIL (STANDARD
SECTION) (STEEL POST)

LF 50.00 $38.00 $1,900.00 $55.00 $2,750.00 $56.00 $2,800.00

606.26001 31- DOUBLE FACED W-BEAM GUARDRAIL WITH r
OFFSET BLOCK (STEEL POST)

LF 76.00 $40.00 $3,000.00 $57.50 $4.31150 $56.00 $4,200.00

621.2 RETROREFLECTTVE BEAM GUARDRAIL DEUNEATOR EA 50.00 $7.00 $350.00 $7.00 $350.00 $7.50 $375.00

62141 SINGLE DEUNEATOR WITH POST EA 200.00 $55.00 $11,000.00 $50.00 $10,000.00 $55.00 $11,000.00

62142 DOUBLE DEUNEATOR WITH POST EA 60.00 $85.00 $3,250.00 $66.00 $3,300.00 $70.00 $3,500.00

692.17 MOBILIZATION - EMERGENCY (GUARDRAIL REPAIR) U LOO $4,500.00 $9,000.00 $1,200.00 $2,400.00 $3,500.00 $7,000.00

692.18 MOBILIZATION • NIGHT (GUARDRAIL REPAIR) U 1.00 $2,500.00 $2,500.00 $1,700.00 $1,700.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00

1006.11 ALTERATIONS AND ADDITIONS AS NEEDED -
UNANTICIPATED WORK

$ 40,00040 $1.00 $40,000.00 $1.00 $1.00

1010.15 FUEL ADJUSTMENT S 2,000.00 $1.00 $2,000.00 $1.00 $2,000.00 $1.00 $2,000.00

AIL Touts: I

Touts:

]
M17,S50.00 $447,237.60

Thundav, Maich 24, 2022 Pa9e2of 5



HA/pp%pjkj 1^0

Department of Transportation

ABC Bid Data

GUARDRAIL REPAIR NORTH

43588

NON-FEDERAL

psae PREIAR PENCE UC
1910 TURNPKE sTiterr

CANTON. Mk 02021

ham No. OMcrlptton Unit Quantity Unit Prtca Total Unit Prtca Total Unit Prtca Total

Items

M6.0001 STEEL BEAM FOR BEAM GUARDRAIL. INCLUDING
HARDWARE

LF 1,600.00 513.00 520.800.00 538.35 561.360.00

eoe.120 BEAM GUARDRAIL (STANDARD SECTION) (STEEL POST) LF 1,725.00 528.00 548.300.00 547.15 581.333.75

60e.1254 BEAM GUARDRAIL (TERMINAL UNIT TYPE EAGRT, TL 3)
(STEEL POST)

U 40.00 K1S0.00 5166.000.00 55.328.65 5213.146.00

600.1255 BEAM GUARDRAIL (TERMINAL UNIT TYPE EAGRT. TL 2)
(STEEL POST)

U 10.00 54.150.00 541.500.00 55.120.70 551.207.00

606.127 BEAM GUARDRAIL (TERMINAL UNIT TYPE 6-2) (STEEL
POST)

U 8.00 51.250.00 510.000.00 51.645.60 513.164.80

606.18001 31' W-BEAM GUARDRAIL WITH 8" OFFSET BLOCK

(STEEL POST)
LF 1,525.00 536.00 557.950.00 539.70 560.542.50

606J120 DOUBLE-FACED BEAM GUARDRAIL (STANDARD
SECTION) (STEEL POST)

LF 50.00 538.00 51.900.00 557.40 52.870.00

606.26001 31- DOUBLE FACED W-BEAM GUARDRAIL WITH f

OFFSET BLOCK (STEEL POST)
LF 76.00 540.00 53.000.00 570.00 55.250.00

621.2 RETR0REFLECT1VE BEAM GUARDRAIL DELINEATOR EA 50.00 57.00 5350.00 59.00 5450.00

621J1 SINGLE DELINEATOR WITH POST EA 200.00 555.00 511.000.00 561.35 512.270.00

621.32 DOUBLE DEUNEATOR WITH POST EA 50.00 565.00 53.250.00 566.80 53.440.00

69^17 MOBILIZATION • EMERGENCY (GUARDRAIL REPAIR) U ZOO 54.500.00 59.000.00 52.530.00 55.060.00

692.18 MOBILIZATION • NIGHT (GUARDRAIL REPAIR) U 1.00 52.500.00 52.S00.X 52.450.00 52.450.00

1008.11 ALTERATIONS AND ADDtTIONS AS NEEDED -
UNANTICIPATED WORK

8 40,000.00 51.00 540.000.00 51.00 540.000.00

1010.18 FUEL ADJUSTMENT $ Z000.00 51.00 52.000.00 51.00 52.000.00

Totals: 5417,550.00 5554,544.05

AIL Totals; 1

Totals: 5417.550.00 5554.544.05

TlKffSday, March 24, 2022
Page3ofS



DCT
Department o/Transportation

PS&E Comparison

GUARDRAIL REPAIR NORTH

43588

NON>FEDERAL

A-Bidder P5SE

Item No. Description Unit Quantity Unit Price Total Unit Price Total A>PS&E Difference

Items

606.0001
STEEL BEAM FOR BEAM GUARDRAIL.
INCLUDING

HARDWARE

LF 1,600.00 $19.00 $30,400.00 $13.00 $20,800.00 $9,600.00

606.120
BEAM GUARDRAIL (STANDARD SECTION)
(STEEL POST)

LF 1,725.00 $35.00 $60,375.00 $28.00 $48,300.00 $12,075.00

606.1254
BEAM GUARDRAIL (TERMINAL UNIT TYPE
EAGRT, TL 3)
(STEEL POST)

U 40.00 $4,426.00 $177,040.00 $4,150.00 $166,000.00 $11,040.00

606.1255
BEAM GUARDRAIL (TERMINAL UNIT TYPE
EAGRT, TL 2)
(STEEL POST)

U 10.00 $4,426.00 $44,260.00 $4,150.00 $41,500.00 $2,760.00

606.127
BEAM GUARDRAIL (TERMINAL UNIT TYPE G-2)
(STEEL
POST)

u 8.00 $1,300.00 $10,400.00 $1,250.00 $10,000.00 $400.00

606.18001
31" W-BEAM GUARDRAIL WITH 8" OFFSET

BL(3CK

(STEEL POST)

LF 1,525.00 $38.00 $57,950.00 $38.00 $57,950.00 $0.00

606.2120
DOUBLE-FACED BEAM GUARDRAIL

(STANDARD
SECTION) (STEEL POST)

LF 50.00 $55.00 $2,750.00 $38.00 $1,900.00 $850.00

606.28001
31" DOUBLE FACED W-BEAM GUARDRAIL

WITH 8"

OFFSET BLOCK (STEEL POST)

LF 75.00 $57.50 $4,312.50 $40.00 $3,000.00 $1,312.50

621.2
RETROREFLECTIVE BEAM GUARDRAIL

DELINEATOR
EA 50.00 $7.00 $350.00 $7.00 $350.00 $0.00

621.31 SINGLE DELINEATOR WITH POST EA 200.00 $50.00 $10,000.00 $55.00 $11,000.00 ($1,000.00)

621.32 DOUBLE DELINEATOR WITH POST EA 50.00 $66.00 $3,300.00 $65.00 $3,250.00 $50.00

692.17
MOBILIZATION - EMERGENCY (GUARDRAIL
REPAIR)

U 2.00 $1,200.00 $2,400.00 $4,500.00 $9,000.00 ($6,600.00)

692.18 MOBILIZATION ■ NIGHT (GUARDRAIL REPAIR) U 1.00 $1,700.00 $1,700.00 $2,500.00 $2,500.00 ($800.00)

Thursday, March 24, 2022 Page 4 of 5



//fAz PS&E Comparison

Department o/Transportation
GUARDRAIL REPAIR NORTH

43588

NON-FEDERAL

A-Bidder PS&E

Item No. Description Unit Quantity Unit Price Total Unit Price Total A-PS&E Difference

1008.11 ALTERATIONS AND ADDITIONS AS NEEDED -
UNANTICIPATED WORK

$ 40,000.00 $1.00 $40,000.00 $1.00 $40,000.00 $0.00

1010.15 FUEL ADJUSTMENT $ 2,000.00 $1.00 $2,000.00 $1.00 $2,000.00 $0.00

Total: $447,237.50 $417,550.00 $29,687.50

Thursday, March 24, 2022 Page 5 of 5



GUARDRAIL REPAIR NORTH

43588

March 1, 2022

SUPPLEMENTAL PROJECT INFORMATION SHEET

DESCRIPTION: This contract provides for the repair of damaged beam guardrail on Tier 1
roadways within Districts 1 & 3. Work will be initiated via a work order issued by the Bureau
Administrator/District Engineer, their duly authorized representative, or Maintenance
Superintendent or Supervisor. All materials required to facilitate repairs will be furnished by the
Contractor.

FEDERAL FUNDING: 0% (100% District 1/3 Betterment HQ Funded (3039, class 400)

CONTINGENCY: 0%

PROJECT INITIATED: Bureau of Highway Maintenance

PROJECT EXPLANATION: Due to safety concerns, when existing railing within District 1
or 3 is damaged, this contract will be invoked by the Bureau's Administrator, their duly
authorized representative, or Maintenance Superintendent or Supervisor to repair the damaged
guardrail that cannot be fixed by District personnel.

TRAFFIC IMPLICATIONS: NHDOT forces will provide lane closures as necessary. Lane
closures are short term and periodic in accordance with the MUTCD.

COMPLETION DATE: November 17, 2023

\\doLsiatc.nh,us\dota\global\bl4-financccontracts\coniracts\spis-map\43588_spis.doc



Bureau of Highway Maintenance
Contract 43588

Guardrail Repair North

18

135

302

August 19, 2021/ii y
/;i \ 18

141

N
116

10

112

JIJ -"Q25 17
13

49

113
A

f

118

/  /' 171

Legend

Guardrail Locations

Turnpikes

I—^—■ Interstates

US Routes

—— State Routes

3A 109

\
094A \ ^'\

1/^A -A K/roJ

K;120

3/ N
3B32

?  /
>

127
 /

10^

a A0^.2.75^ 11 «r

V-s 140
03



State of New Hampshire

Department of State

CERTIFICATE

I, David M. Scanlan, Secretary of State of the State of New Hampshire, do hereby certify that VERMONT RECREATIONAL
j

SURFACING AND FENCING, INC. is a Vermont Profit Corporation registered to transact business in New Hampshire on

January 15, 2009.1 further certify that all fees and documents required by the Secretary of State's office have been received and is

in good standing as far as this office is concerned.

Business ID: 607339

Certificate Number: 0005751229

u.

%

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF,

I hereto set my hand and cause to be affixed

the Seal of the State of New Hampshire,

this 6th day of April A.D. 2022.

David M. Scanlan

Secretary of State



CertificateofAuthority # I•' (Lorporaiion. Non-Profu Corporation)

CornoratP

Michelle Reagan
' hereby certify that I am duly elected Clerk/Secretary/Officerof

Vermont RecreatiWiTSWacing & Fendng. tnc.

moe ofCorporation) ''
a meeting of the Board of Directors/shareholders, duly called and held on 20ii

at which a quorum of the Directors/shareholders were present and voting.

VOTirn' Tl Stephen Shattuck. President
(may list niofe than one person) is

(Name and Title)

duly authorized to enter into contracts or agreements on behalf of
Vermont Recreational Surfacing & Fencing. Inc.

—  — with the State of New Hampshire and any of
(Name ofCorporation )

its agencies or departments and flirther is authorized to execute any documents

which may in hls^er judgment be desirable or necessary to effect the purpose of

this vote.

I hereby certify that said vote has not been amended or repealed and remains in full force

and effect as of the date of the contract to which this certificate is attached. This authority
remains valid for thirty (30) days from the date of this Corporate Resolution, i further certify
that it is understood that the State ofNew Hampshire will rely on this certificate as evidence that
the person(s) listed above currently occupy the position(s) indicated and that they have full

authority to bind the conaoration. To the extent that there are any limits on the authority of any
listed individual to bind the corporation in contracts with the State ofNew Hampshire, all such

limitations are expressly stated herein.

DATED:" ATTEST-^TO^.'^^'"
(Name & Title/



^CORD' STEVSHA-02

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE
SELENAf^miRnHHI

date (MIttOOftYYY)

«W1^fcATC' NEgX^^EIA AMEN°D CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONS?ii?iT^^ AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER. AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S). AUTHORIZED

irsSBToS^TloVIl ■^avo ADOITIONAL INSURED provision, or 1. endorsad.thia cartlflcata does not confor rlqhts to the certificate holder In lieu of *iirh require an endorsomenL A statement on
lOOIiCPa ^ 1' ■—— ■ r'

J
PRODUCER

Po'aox'Jfa?' * Services, Inc.
620 HInesburg Road
South Burlln^on, VT 05407

INSURED

Vermont Recreational Surfacing & Fencing. Inc
PO Box 147
BameLVT 05821-9738

anet Stewart

wc:N0.erti: f802) 651-3353
ianet.8tewart@nfp.com r/vc.N<»:(802)6S8-9419

INSURgRtSI AFFORKNQ CQVFR^yp
INSURER A .Continental Western Insurance Company
INSURER B; Union Insurance Company
iNSURERc.Acadia Insurance Company

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMRPp;

INSURER P

'NSURgR B

INSURER P:

M\CM

10804

2S844

31325

CNSR
UB

INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMEI^^^ |r CONDmON^^ ^Y STfSvS 5S O^ppCERT'FI^TE may be issued or may PERTAIN. THE INSUlScE AFFORDeS^^CLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN ReSjCeTby PiSd C! SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS.
TYPE OF ADOL SUBRINSURANCE

COfctMERCUL GENERAL LUBtfTY
ClAIMS-MAOE [X] OCCUR

JeEtTL AGGREGATE LIMIT APPUES PER;

POLICY QlOC
OTHER:

AUTOMOBILE LlABnJTY

iN&Q ma

CPA5238715-16

POLICY NUMBER

ANYALnO
OWWD
AUTOS ONLY

ONLY

UMBRELLA LlAB

EXCESS UAB

OEO

SCHEQULEO
AUTOS
N

OCCUR

CLAIMS44AOE

RETENTIONS
WORKERS COMPENSATION
AND EMPLOYERS' UABIUTY

A^, PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE

n. dMoibt under
5CRIPTION OF OPERATiOMg

XUL

POLICY EPF
iMMmfwwvi

4/1/2022

CAA5238716-16

bUA5238717.16

POLICY EXP
/WWOIWVYVl

4/1/2023

4/1/2022

4/1/2022

LIMITS

4/1/2023

ArCA523871&-16 4/1/2022

4/1/2023

4/1/2023

Eachoctjirrence • S  1,000,000
damage to rented
PRFMIRFR IF» nmirrafw) s  300,000
MEO EXP lAnv one oaranni s  10,000
PERSONAL 4 AOV INJURY ,  1.000,000
GENERALAGGRFGATF S  2,000,000
PRODUCTS.rOMPFYP aftrt s  2,000.000

s
^SNEO SINGLE LIMIT
IFearrirtanii S  1.000.000
80DILY INJURY IParna^«f,} s

BOOILYIHIURY fP#f aftrtrtann s

s

s

eachoco/rrencf S  5.000.000
AGGREGATF ,  5,000,000

s
Y J PER OTH-
AIrtatutf

E.LEACHACriOFMT X  1.000,000
EL, disease.FAFMPiovfc S  1,000,000
E.L. DISEA.RF.POLICY LIMIT S  1.000,000

Guardrail RepalTNorlM'IsM'^™'''' (ACORD 101, Ad<mion«lRematka SchadMa, may IM attachad irmoia apaca ii raqtired]
policies, operations on all liability

CERTIFICATF Hni ppp

NH Department of Transportation
7 Hazen Drive. PO Box 483
Concord, NH 03302

ACORD 25 (2016/03)

CANCELLATinK)

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORF

ATcoR^KrnM&rs"
AUTHORBED REPRESCNTATIVe

Th^arnor, ^ . ® 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reservedThe ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD



jACORD-
STEVSHA-02

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

JANETMAZZA

DATE (MH/DD/Ym)

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURERfS). AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder Is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the pollcy(les) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder In lieu of such endorsement(s).

F^DUCER

NFP Property & Casualty Services, Inc.
PO Box 2127
620 HInesburg Road
South Burtln^on, VT 05407

KVe..): (802) 658-1100 rF^.Noi:{802) 658-9419

INSURERfS) AR'ORDINO COVERAOE NAIC«

msuRERAtAcadla Insurance Comoanv 31325
tNSUREO

State of NH DOT

PO Box 483

Concord, NH 03302

INSURER B :

INSURER C;

INSURER D ;

INSURER E :

INSURER F : /

T

\h

C
£

plE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
DICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONOmON OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
ERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS
XCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS '

1?

TYPE OF MSURANCe
AODL

JNSD
SUBE

yrvD POUCY NUMBER
POLICY EFF

fMMflJOrvYYYl
POLICY EXP

LiMfTS
A COMMERCIAL 0iNERAL UABIUTY

5E I X 1 OCCUR
ontractor

OCP5514909-10 6/1/2022 5/1/2023

EACH OCCURRENCE ,  2,000,000
CLAiMSAUU DAMAGE TO RENTED

t

X Owner's & C

PER.SONAI AAnvlN.II)RY

G?TL AGGREGATE UMIT APPUES PER;

poucY [x| 5^ I iloc
OTHER

GENERAL AGGREGATE ,  3,000,000

PRODUCTS. COMPfOP AGG s

AU1roMceu UABnjTY COMBINED SINGLE UMIT
s

ANYAl/TO

OWNED
AUTOS ONLY

HIRCO
AUTOS ONLY

SCHEDULED
AUTOS

BOOHY INJURY fPw MtMn) s

BODILY INJURY (Pm^ ncHMnn s

s

UMBRELLA UAB

EXCESS LiAB

OCCUR

CLAIMS-MAOE
EACHOCCURRFNCF

AGGRFGATF

OED { RETENTION S
WORKERS COMPENSATION
AND EMPLOYERS' LUaWTY

ANY PROPRIETOfUPARTNEJUEXeCUTlVE

n yo. dtscrtbe under
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS b«kM

N/A

sIatutf 91^
E.L EACHACODENT s

E.L DISEA.SF.F>EMPlOYFF s

.

Job Number 43588

Job Description: District 1 and 3, Exit 20 193 to Vermont Border (NH)

state of NH DOT

PO Box 483

Concord, NH 03302

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POUCIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF. NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

1

AUTHORIZGD AEPR6S6MTAT1VE

milled.

The ACORD name andyogo are registered marks of ACORD
® 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.


